

No. 13-180

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

W. SCOTT HARKONEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**Kenneth J. Rothman, Timothy L. Lash, and Nathan A.  
Schachtman, Scientists and Academics as *Amici Curiae* in  
Support of Petitioner**

---

BECKY WALKER JAMES  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
BECKY WALKER JAMES  
17383 SUNSET BOULEVARD  
SUITE A315  
PACIFIC PALISADES, CA 90272  
(310) 492-5104  
becky@walkerjameslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST AND INDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE CONVICTION, WHICH RESTS ON THE CLAIM THAT THE PRESS RELEASE IS OBJECTIVELY FALSE, IS BASED UPON INCORRECT ASSUMPTIONS AND MISUNDERSTANDINGS OF STATISTICAL AND SCIENTIFIC CONCEPTS AND PRACTICE, AND WILL CHILL IMPORTANT SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH .....5

    A. The Government’s Rigid Dichotomy between Successful and Failed Clinical Trials Has No Basis in Scientific or Statistical Practice .....6

    B. The Government’s Theory of Fraud Requires an Untenable Interpretation of “Demonstrate” in the Press Release.....9

    C. Scientists Frequently Claim to Have Demonstrated Causation From Data and Statistical Analyses Similar, or Inferior, to Those Reported in the Press Release.....12

D. The Government Misrepresents Key Statistical Concepts.....	15
1. Misrepresentation of the Meaning of P-Values.....	15
2. Misrepresentation of the Importance of P-Values.....	17
3. Multiple Testing Does Not Undermine the Meaning of P-Values.....	19
4. There Is No Consensus on Whether, When or How Adjustments Should Be Made to P-Values from Subgroups .....	20
5. Press Releases Are Understood in the Scientific Community to Advance Conclusions Less Rigorously Than Published Articles.....	22
II. FDA REGULATIONS AND PRACTICE DO NOT SUPPORT THE CLAIM THAT DR. HARKONEN MISREPRESENTED THE EFFICACY OF ACTIMMUNE.....	25
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S ARGUMENT AND OPINIONS ADVANCED IN <i>MATRIX</i> ARE INCONSISTENT WITH ITS THEORY OF THIS PROSECUTION .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	4, 10
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	4, 5
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	3
<i>Matrixx Initiatives Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1309 (2011) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Harkonen</i> , 2013 WL 782354 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2

### Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	4
-------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

Lawrence Altman, M.D., <i>The Doctor's World: Promises of Miracles: News Releases Go Where Journals Fear to Tread</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 10, 1995 .....	22
Chantal Boonacker, et al., <i>A Comparison of Subgroup Analyses in Grant Applications and Publications</i> , 174 Am. J. Epidemiology 291 (2011) .....	19
Emily Chew, et al., <i>Lutein + Zeaxanthin and Omega- 3 Fatty Acids for Age-Related Macular Degeneration</i> , 309 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 2005 (2013) .....	24

Columbia Univ. Biology Dep't, <i>Writing a Scientific Research Article</i> .....	14
David Cox & Nancy Reid, <i>The Theory of the Design of Experiments</i> (2000).....	27
<i>Developments in the Law: Confronting the New Challenges of Scientific Evidence</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1481 (1995).....	22
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	13, 15, 17
Ronald Fisher, <i>Statistical Methods and Scientific Inference</i> (1956) .....	18
For the Media: Questions and Answers about AREDS2 (May 2013) .....	24
For the Public: What the Age-Related Eye Disease Studies Mean for You (May 2013) .....	24
Jerome Goldstein, et al., <i>Treatment of Severe, Disabling Migraine Attacks in an Over-the-Counter Population of Migraine Sufferers</i> , 19 Cephalgia 684 (1999) .....	12
Steven Goodman, <i>Multiple Comparisons, Explained</i> , 147 Am. J. Epidemiology 807 (1998).....	21
Sander Greenland, <i>Randomization, Statistics, and Causal Inference</i> , 1 Epidemiology 421 (1990) .....	11
Int'l Committee of Med. J. Eds., <i>Uniform Requirements for Manuscripts Submitted to Biomedical Journals</i> (April 2010).....	8
Janet Lang, et al., <i>That Confounded P-Value</i> , 9 Epidemiology 7 (1998) .....	7
Timothy Lash, et al., <i>Re Promoting Healthy Skepticism in the News: Helping Journalists Get It Right</i> , 102 J. Nat'l Cancer Inst. 829 (2010) .....	16

Timothy Lash & Jan Vandenbroucke, <i>Should Preregistration of Epidemiologic Study Protocols Become Compulsory?</i> , 23 <i>Epidemiology</i> 184 (2012).....	19
Jacques Lelorier, et al., <i>Discrepancies Between Meta-Analyses and Subsequent Large Randomized, Controlled Trials</i> , 337 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 536 (1997).....	11
David Moher, et al., <i>The CONSORT Statement: Revised Recommendations for Improving the Quality of Reports of Parallel-Group Randomized Trials</i> , 134 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 657 (2001) .....	6
NIH Press Release, NIH Study Provides Clarity on Supplements for Protection Against Blinding Eye Disease (May 5, 2013).....	23
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2013).....	9, 10
Robert Park, et al., <i>Potential Occupational Risks for Neurodegenerative Diseases</i> , 48 <i>Am. J. Indus. Med.</i> 63 (2005).....	13
Kenneth Rothman, <i>No Adjustments Are Needed for Multiple Comparisons</i> , 1 <i>Epidemiology</i> 43 (1990).....	21
Kenneth Rothman, Sander Greenland, Timothy Lash, <i>Modern Epidemiology</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	21
Kenneth Schulz, et al., <i>CONSORT 2010 Statement: Updated Guidelines</i> , 152 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 726 (2010).....	6
Rui Wang, et al., <i>Statistics in Medicine—Reporting of Subgroup Analyses in Clinical Trials</i> , 357 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 2189 (2007) .....	20
Steven Woloshin, et al., <i>Press Releases by Academic Medical Centers: Not So Academic?</i> , 150 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 613 (2009).....	23

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Guidance for Industry: E9  
Statistical Principles for Clinical Trials* (1998) ....25

Rolf Ziesche, et al., *A Preliminary Study of Long-  
Term Treatment with Interferon Gamma-1b and  
Low-Dose Prednisolone in Patients with  
Idiopathic Pulmonary Fibrosis*, 341 *New Eng. J.  
Med.* 1264 (1999) .....8
